

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

Chapter 307.

An Act to Amend Section Nine of Chapter Fifty-three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Relating to the Issuance by the Board of Dental Examiners of Certificates to Practitioners from Other States.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section nine of chapter fifty-three of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen is hereby amended by inserting after the word "that" in the sixth line the following: 'if licensed to practice dentistry in said other state after January first, nineteen hundred thirteen,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 9. The Board may at its discretion without the examination as hereinabove provided, issue its certificate to any applicant therefor who shall furnish proof, satisfactory to said board that he has been duly licensed to practice dentistry in another state after full compliance with the requirements of its dental laws; provided, however, that if licensed to practice dentistry in said other state after January first, nineteen hundred thirteen, his professional education shall not be less than that required in this State, and provided also that such applicant shall have been at least five years in actual practice in the state in which said license was granted. Every certificate so given shall state on its face the grounds upon which it is granted and the applicant may be required to furnish his proof upon affidavit. The fee for such a certificate shall be twenty dollars.

Approved April 1, 1915.

Chapter 308.

An Act to Amend Section Thirty-six of Chapter One Hundred One of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Forty-one of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Seven, in Relation to Bail Commissioners.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Chapter forty-one of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred seven is hereby amended by striking out the last sentence in said chapter so that said chapter, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 36. Any person under arrest on criminal process for a bailable offense, may, before commitment to jail, if he so requests, be taken by the officer having him in charge, before such commissioner, who may inquire into the case, and admit

. . .

Ch. 41, Sec. 36, P. L. 1907, amended.

Bail commissioners may admit to bail as herein provided.

Снар. 307

Ch. 53, Sec 9, P. L., 191 amended.

1913.

Certificates may be issued to practitioners from other states on satisfac tory evidence. -proviso.

-fee for certificate.
